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at the last Indo-Pakistan trade review talks held at Karachi in December, 1961, the Government of Pakistan
,made an offer to export 10,000 tons of brick burning coal per month to Northern parts of India. The question whether the proposal is feasible is under examination.

Darppur Steel Plant

-29'7. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines aDd Fael be 1Ileased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the No.3 coke oven battery at the Durga-
lIur Steel Project has been commis-
,sioned;

(b) if so, when;

(c) what was the cost involved in its installation; and

(d) how far the processing capacity
·of the plant has been increased by its installation?

The MlDfster of steel, MInes aDd.
Fael (Sard&r Swaran SIDch): (a) and (b). The third coke oven battery at Durgapur Steel Project has been light-
.ed up in two parts on 31st January, and 14th February, 1962. Coke production is expected to st.art by 15th
April, 1962.

(c) On pro-rata basis, the cost of the
·third coke oven battery is about Rs. 27 million, excluding the cost of general services which form a separate item under the contract with Messrs. Indian 'Steel Works Construction Company
Ltd., London.

(d) When this battery goes into full production, it will produce coke for 'the third blast furnace.
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Direetorate of Praetical TraIDIDc ,.
Mininr Students

-299. Shri T. B. vlUai Bao: Will the Minister of ScienWic Beseanlh and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Directorate of Practical Training for Mining Students has since been set up;

(b) what is the scope and duration of practical Training for Diploma holders; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above is In the negative; the reasons thereof?

The Minister of SclenWlc ReRa1'eh and Cultural Affairs (Shri Bamayna Kablr): (a) Yes, SIr .

(b) Practical training of diploma holders is intended to condition them for employment in junior supervisory positions in mines. The total duration of pr.actical training; inclusive of the time spent on such training during the college course, will be two years.

(c) Does not arise.

AdmJJ1istrative Set up of Bimaebal
Pradesh

{
Shri S. N. RamaaI:

.,," Sbri Bem Raj:
-. Sbri Bbakt DarsIwa:

Sbri .logendra SeD:

Will the Minister of B_e Atrain
!be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of the Home Minister has been drawn to the report in the Himkesari dated the
:26th January, 1962 regarding the future set up for If"lmachal Pradesh;

(b) if so, whether the statements made therein reflect official point of view on the matter;

(c) whether his attention has been
:further drawn to the Press Note issued by Government regarding' the scope of the Asoke Sen Committee JUld will he clarify. whether:

(i) the executive committee or whatever name it is given will be responsillle to the Territorial Council;

(il) whether the Council will cease to be a corporate ~
and become part and pucel of the administration;

-(iii) whether the Territorial C_
eil or whatever designation it is liven will be empowered to initiate legislation;

(Iv) Whether a Bill amending the present Territorial Council Act will be introduced. in Parliament;

(.v) whether a proper designation such as Territorial Assembly or Representative Assembly will be given to the Territorial body;

(vi) whether people's l"epresenta-
tives wlJI b. associated with the administrator even in report of such departments, if any, as remain reserved with the administrator; and

(vii) whether subjects like the transport, forests, judiciaIT and revenue administration, law and order which have seriOUs bearing on the development departments are also to be transferred to the Council; and

(d) by what time is the report of the Make Sen Committee expected and how lon, will it take for the Government to implement the same'

'l'b.e IDIWIter of State in the MIDIs-
tr7 of a-e Hairs (Shd Datar): (a)
Yes.

(b) No.

(c) Yes.

(i) Attention is invnted to the.
Home Minister's Statement made on the floor of this House on 7th December, 1981.

(Ii) to (vii). These matters will be considered after the report of the OlIIcial Committee hu been received.

(d) The report is expected to be received by the end of April, 1862, whereafter necessary action will be Initiated.

CeaI S- in AndJua

{ Shit P. C. BoroNh:
t58. SIarI II. V. KrisIma Bao:

W"ill the Minister of Steel, __
IIId F1Iel be pleued to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that coal seams have been found near Nuzvid In Krishan district of Anohra Pradesh;

(b) if' so, what is the estimated extent of the reserves avaiIa ble there:
and

IC) what action has been taken for l'lrploiting these reserves?

Th.. Minister of Mines and Oil
(Shri K. D~ Malavlya): (a) and (b).

